CITY OF AUSTIN |
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, March 11, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0011

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Fred McGhee

Melissa Hawthorne
Sailie Burcheit

Cathy French (SRB only)

L —————
—————
e —
P ]

APPLICANT: David Cancialosi
OWNER: John Gordon Muir

ADDRESS: 1404 ROCKCLIFF RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum shoreline setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (1) (a) from 75
feet to 10 feet in order to remodel and erect an addition to a single family
residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard
setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (2) from 5 feet to 3.5 feet in order to
remodel and erect an addition to a single family residence in an “LA”, Lake
Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION:

The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa Hawthorne motion to Postponed
to March 11, 2013, Board Member Fred McGhee second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
MARCH 11, 2013.

March 11, 2013 POSTPONED TO APRIL 8, 2013
- FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

%ﬁ adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
egulations of[the Mﬁlwn which th -.% i ateg :
B NN (p‘-, ]

Susan Walker
Executive Liaison

Chairman




g hE:
TESOL0YY

(AR AN

SVRLL NUSTIY
ADNIAISTY MINW
AINO

002 =1

NYId LS NOILIMAISNOD M3N

oY
& A

S
)
¥

N {L2y201003 'Sof
/u‘ t .& PR3 AJUDIEN ubuag
(58439 GIIT)

239/ VLRSI
S3IM 00 33104 -h.?.un o
# ERE s abiT Tl 1S

L1 /
W/ JLIWIF ASH 0I50DHI

IWNEMNYLS BNILSEXT

"GO

HOUDIRAZSNGD 1L IO S3vela] 100
UL 50D HO STIPAVEO ROWNRILGHOD
SHL M EZOHYSTOSI ARV JO L0V
"2 BURYYY ANGL AGIOH TIYHG 40LSVOURDD

02 = .1 ATvIS

UTIAIT PUD UIJONE B>
anqury Ovy 5L
Fuv

£ 32y, dkap
M E..u..n:._...w«_ [t
4 a-us z_-qlhl

T P ROl WL el

4 —— Pt

Lol sl

Amgay " 1ORYH

211 #vg orpg n§ﬂ7
3.9 51T

P A e T
s SYIGLL OSSN T
L8P PRy 13431

SELYVIV ANOL KD GINDISI0
ONINILEYIWN ANOL

feioL ,§58) S40u04s 02 PUD BT 555

AOITL ASIMT 02 1kE

€Iv40) (CZE) SOTIOL #FEUMD 22 PUD LI BEG

ADfdm IE IEG

HI0UYT A0 AT> ONILSLT 331

—

LiNMIse3
AVEr o vansaed 80 b1
#0011 MEpY AN pesodoy
45 EVIN (SODIANIHD ININGL004 i
y LHIILODS \ \\\\\\\ 2 2n
- e WHiIE B A
i ot T A um..,:u:Em A —
35 vach Tatvan
FWUNHLS AIN CIS040ES § % FRNLANALS AL
a8 myl AYAIYDY SAILEN
B e SATHT NILSIED R Mo
45 8n Lo A SEVIN o1 g0 g = 4e 2519 22485 rpniadel PIEO00A
45 S auvIN AIN o3S0MONS - s s e
B oe9F1 QaUvM LIS ol ve i

IIYiD0S 3PN0S

301 JO ¥KG = JB 9rkd S0BJEA0D GURINY Buiig
965'Fk AB0L00J SUSRbS 301 16301
SNOLLYHIY YD SNOTANTHI

- , .
SRS N
AR %« %.m.w. .tfr# P
b o y % .
"z ¥ .m. %% . AN
N
\N\\w Xy &g 3
(o) 0.( £OYBEEENDZ "30Q
ol s PR ARUVUM JouIag
@ g o ) scsnay
& S mawpun uia e it i Y
7 A
S
m_b.
>
Wea. e wWiider ©
9£8BENT002 200 iy VOLBL $la), sy Do SOATS PHEL
Poag Aquoddop .m‘ "IN HOSEVD LM
(534N 9LG7T) ¥ BHE O SISIAING Pt [uTERRIosd BRI

35Ad) USNoSnuJouG YIRTD HH

ur
AT ‘G2 AN I




ITEM #1 35- wide Electric/Telephone Easement — Volume 1541, Page 388

a.

This 1955 easement does not correctly describe the location of the Austin Energy
(AE) electric fransmission and distribution facilities that cross the property.

AE has offered to replace this easement with a corrected easement showing the
location of the existing transmission and distribution facilities as shown as Item
#2.

AE has offered, at its expense, to furnish the correct easement field note
description and to prepare the easement document for the facilities described in
ltem #2.

The width of the area claimed as an easement is identified on the survey. The
width shown meets AE’s clearance requirements for the existing facilities.

ITEM #2 Location of AE’s existing transmission and distribution facilities

a.

AE’s facilities have been in existence at this location in excess of 40 years. AE
does not have a recorded easement indicating the correct location of these
facilities (see notes under ITEM #1 above). Due to the length of time the facilities
have been on the property, AE claims prescriptive easements rights for these
facilities.

ITEM #3 Location of AE’s existing distribution lines crossing through the lot

{serves this property and adjoining neighbors)

a. AE is unable to locate a recorded easement for these distribution lines crossing

the property.

. AFE’s facilities have been in existence at this location in excess of 40 years. AE

does not have a recorded easement. AE claims prescriptive easements rights for
these facilities.

. Austin Energy has communicated to the property owner that these distribution

lines can be relocated to a new location along the property line at the owner’s
expense should the owner so desire. Owner will be required to execute a
distribution easement and furnish the easement description showing the
relocated location of the distribution facilities.

Additional information: Austin Energy requires all new construction on the property to

maintain clearances from the existing electric facilities based on AE’s Criteria Manual
requirements: 7'6” horizontal and 12°6” vertical.




Ramirez, Diana

From: W
Monday, March 04, 2013 9:30 AM .

Sent:

To: Ramirez, Diana; Walker, Susan

Ce: David Cancialosi

Subject: 1404 Rockcliff BOA postponement request

Susan, Diana:
I am formally requesting a postponement of this case to the April BOA hearing.

We are currently working with various departments to get answers on floodplain, LA zoning interpretations,
and other development related information.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David C. Cancialosi, President
Permit Partners, LLC

DC Development & Construction, Inc.
512-799-2401 ¢

512-373-8846 f

CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION: This e-mail transmission, and any documents or files attached o it, may contain confidential information that is
legally privileged.. If you are not the intended recipient, or person responsible for delivering it fo the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this message is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Interception of e-mail is a crime under the Electronic
Communications Privacy Act, 18 US.C. 2510-2521 and 2701-2709. Any comments, code interpretations, or information conveyed by Permit Partners LLC via federdl, state, or
local regulations may not be 100% accurate given the complex and ever-changing nature of various code interpretations made by staff members. If vou have received this
transmission in ervor, please immediately notify Mr. David Cancialosi by replying to this e-mail or by telephone at 512-799-2401, and destroy the original transmission and its
attachments without reading them or saving them to disk Thankyou.




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 11, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0011

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen 2" the Motion
Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Fred McGhee

Melissa Hawthorne Motion to PP 3-11-13
Sallie Burchett

Cathy French (SRB only)

APPLICANT: David Cancialosi
OWNER: John Gordon Muir

ADDRESS: 1404 ROCKCLIFF RD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum shoreline setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (1) (a) from 75
feet to 10 feet in order to remodel and erect an addition to a single family
residence in an “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard
setback requirement of Section 25-2-551 (D) (2) from 5 feet to 3.5 feet in order to
remodel and erect an addition to a single family residence in an “LA”, Lake
Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION:

The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa Hawthorne motion to Postponed
to March 11, 2013, Board Member Fred McGhee second on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO
MARCH 11, 2013.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of

regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Slisan Walker Je Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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Please be advised that the Board only takes 16 new cases a month, thérefore, first come, first
served. Please be advised that a request for reconsideration must be filed within 7 days from the
Board meeting.

A variance from the Building Code Board of Appeals may be required for variances from the
Zoning Board of Adjustment (no Sign Review Board cases need to call). Please consult a code
specialist in the Plan Review Division at 974-2580.

If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

CASE # lg" { PP‘OO“

ROW # &

CITYOFAUSTINTV - 01210901077

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL
REQUESTED INFORMATION COMPLETED. WAR

NING
: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

STREET ADDRESS: 1404 Rockeliff Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ABS 72 SUR 1 BROWN W ACR 1.0200
Lot(s)__Block Division

I/'We David Cancialosi on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

John Gordon Muir affirm that on August January 1, 2013

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

__ ERECT __ ATTACH __ COMPLETE _ X REMODEL _ MAINTAIN

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of
evidence supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of
the applicable Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result
in your application being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support
docaments.

(zoning district) LA X5 _ .
10° rear yard setback 2072 %’U ﬂ y__7 lU l V€ _Ox
Maintain 3.5’ side yard setback « 2§ _ ST @) (2D _
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE.:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

The original 1972 1,000 SF structure currently has a 0° rear setback and a 3.5’ side yard
setback. There is a carport in front of the structure that will remain in place. The owner
proposes to remodel the existing structure to create ~1858 SF, but “slide” it ~10 further
from the current shoreline (and heritage sized trees located along the shoreline). The
existing wood deck will also be removed and replaced further from the trees and
shoreline. Maintaining the structure in the same general proximity near the water is in
keeping with the nature of lake properties. Many surrounding properties have structures
near the water in order to enjoy the natural lake environment. The request is reasonable in
that the owner has a reasonable expectation to enjoy similar improvements consistently
found throughout the lake community.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

1) The structure(s) was originally built prior to City of Austin annexation and thus
was not governed by relative LA zoning development regulations.

2) The main structure’s proximity to several heritage sized trees result in delicate and
thoughtful construction practices. The structure is surrounded by a 40” cypress,
and 48” cypress, a combination 26.5” sycamore, and a 36” cottonwood in addition

to several other mature trees on the lot. In discussions with several arborists it has
been advised that a complete demolition of the existing structure may impact the
root system, The owner proposes to move the structure closer to the existing
carport, with minimal impact to the existing tree root systems.

3) One Austin Energy transmission lines crosses the lot. It divides the site, coming
from across the lake and continuing past the front lot line. This line requires a 7.5
setback on either side, creating a 15° wide section approximately 200° in length
underneath the center line that is not developable. The second PUE crosses the
front lot line and inhibits the front ~1/3 of the lot. It is 35° wide for a distance of
140’ in length, prohibiting development in what would otherwise be a suitable
build site. It is bordered to the north by a 317 willow tree, further restricting a net
buildable area.

4) There is one entrance to the lot that is located as far to one side of the property as
possible. Any other driveway location options are complicated due to on the
ground easements, overhead transmission lines, and protected tree root zones.




.’/ {‘ B B
| L
5) The remaining portion of the lot not encumbered by easements, trees, or powerlines
is in the middle of the lot and is not a desirable build site for this specific lot. It is
bordered by 3 protected trees, the 35° easement, and the transmission easement. It
is best suited for compliance with current OSSF tank and discharge locations.

6) Given the age and condition of the structure, the highest and best use of the
property as described and shown on the accompanying exhibits is a minor remodel
to the existing footprint to allow a small increase in impervious coverage from
16.1% to 17.6%. This total impervious cover is allowable in the 0-15% slope
category per LDC section 25-2-551(D)(3)(A). Maximum allowed is 35%
impervious cover.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
There are no known issues similar to this sitc with respect to the amount of

heritage and protected sized trees, the transmission line and casement issues, and
otherwise narrow shape of the lot itself.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Compared to the few remaining original structures found in this area, the proposed
structure location is aesthetically in keeping with many non-complying scenarios.
Further, several newer homesites appear to maintain a large front yard area in order to
accommodate OSSF requirements while maintaining similar land use patterns in terms
of structure location in proximity to the shoreline.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.) **N/A**

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes gencrated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

NA
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2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

NA

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

NA

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NA

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a
special privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly

APPLICANT
application

RTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
e and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed L
Mail Addféss
7105 Barnsdale Way Austin Texas 78745

Printed David C. Cancialosi, ¢/o Permit Partners LL.C
Phone 512-799-2401 Date January 1,2013

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete apphcatlon
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed
Mail Address

Printed
Phone Date




2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4, The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed y; “” Mail Address o4 QWJ/C [,(ﬂ—
City,State & Zip __FresT' v T 252

Printed X godon Mva r;p  Phone 512 .967-€ ¥ 2 Date ///zAS

*OWNERS CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

A
Signed __ (2707 £ Mail Address
City, State’& Zip _

Printed‘ . ' ~__Phone "~ Date

Updated 3/14/12 4




"7/ SUBJECT TRACT

\/
/
A : _- _: ZONING BOUNDARY CASE#: C15-2013-0011

LOCATION: 1404 ROCKCLIFF ROAD

This product is for informational purpeses and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purpeses. It does not represent 3,
an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference. Ne warranty is made by the
City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




